BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Proclaiming the)	
Community Shelter located at)	RESOLUTION
Barview Jetty County Campground as)	#R-19- <u>O</u>
the "Bradley K. Webster Community)	•
Shelter")	

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on September 18, 2019 at the request of JoAnn Woelfle, Tillamook County Parks Department Interim Director. The Board, being fully apprised of the representation of the above-named person, finds as follows:

- 1. Bradley K. Webster was one of the original founding members of the Tillamook County Parks Advisory Committee. He joined the committee in 1993 and was a member until 2014. His enthusiasm and love of parks was a vital part of the Parks Advisory Committee's dynamics for 21 years.
- 2. Bradley Webster was a long-time advocate of building a community shelter where members of the public could gather and recreate in all weather conditions. The community shelter was built in large part due to his advocacy.
- 3. Dedicating the community shelter in his name would be a well-deserved honor posthumously.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED that:

4. The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners hereby proclaim that the community shelter located at Barview Jetty County Campground be named the "Bradley K. Webster Community Shelter".

///

111

DATED this 18th day of September, 2019.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR	
TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON	Aye Nay Absent/Abstain
David Yamamoto, Chair	<u></u>
Bill Buetle Bill Baertlein, Vice Chair	
MF B JJ Mary Faith Bell, Commissioner	
ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil, County Clerk BY: Special Deputy	APPROVED AS TO FORM: Joel W. Stevens, County Counsel